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Important Safety and Product Information

 Warning
Failure to avoid the following potentially hazardous 
situations could result in an accident or collision resulting 
in death or seious injury�
Battery Warnings
The device uses either user-replaceable batteries or a 
lithium-ion battery� Batteries may experience a shortened 
life span or may present a risk of damage to the device, 
fire, chemical burn, electrolyte leak, and/or injury�
• Do not leave the device exposed to a heat source or 

in a high-temperature location, such as in the sun in 
an unattended vehicle� To prevent the possibility of 
damage, remove the device from the vehicle or store it 
out of direct sunlight, such as in the glove box� 

• Do not puncture or incinerate the device or battery� 
• When storing the device for an extended time, store 

within the following temperature range: from 32° to 
68°F (from 0° to 20°C)� 

• Do not operate the device outside of the following 
temperature range: from -4° to 131°F (from -20° to 
55°C)�

• Contact your local waste disposal department to 
dispose of the device/battery in accordance with 
applicable local laws and regulations�

• Do not leave the device where a dog may attempt to 
chew on it� If the battery cell is punctured, electrolyte 
can be released that can be harmful to the dog�

Additional User-Replaceable Battery Warnings:
• Do not use a sharp object to remove the battery�
• Keep the battery away from children� 
• Do not disassemble, puncture, or damage the battery�
• If using an external battery charger, only use the 

Garmin accessory approved for your product�
• Only replace the battery with the correct replacement 

battery� Using another battery presents a risk of fire or 
explosion� To purchase a replacement battery, see your 
Garmin dealer or the Garmin Web site�

Additional Non-User-Replaceable Battery 
Warning:
Do not remove or attempt to remove the non-user-
replaceable battery�
Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Garmin, declares that this product is in 
compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC� To view the 
full Declaration of Conformity, go to www�garmin�com
/compliance� 
FCC Compliance
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules� 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) 
this device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired 
operation�
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 
of the FCC rules� These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation� This equipment generates, uses, 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions� 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will 
not occur in a particular installation� If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna�
• Increase the separation between the equipment and 

the receiver�

http://www.garmin.com/compliance
http://www.garmin.com/compliance
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• Connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a 
different circuit from the GPS device�

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help�

This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts� 
Repairs should only be made by an authorized Garmin 
service center� Unauthorized repairs or modifications 
could result in permanent damage to the equipment, 
and void your warranty and your authority to operate this 
device under Part 15 regulations�
Industry Canada Compliance
Category I radiocommunication devices comply with 
Industry Canada Standard RSS-210� Category II 
radiocommunication devices comply with Industry 
Canada Standard RSS-310� This device complies with 
Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s)� 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) 
this device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation of the 
device�
Product Environmental Programs
Information about  Garmin’s product recycling program 
and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance 
programs can be found at www�garmin�com/aboutGarmin
/environment�
Limited Warranty
This Garmin product is warranted to be free from 
defects in materials or workmanship for one year from 
the date of purchase� Within this period, Garmin will, at 
its sole option, repair or replace any components that 
fail in normal use� Such repairs or replacement will be 
made at no charge to the customer for parts or labor, 
provided that the customer shall be responsible for any 
transportation cost� This warranty does not apply to: (i) 
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; 
(ii) consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product 

damage has occurred due to a defect in materials 
or workmanship; (iii) damage caused by accident, 
abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts of nature 
or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service 
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service 
provider of Garmin; or (v) damage to a product that has 
been modified or altered without the written permission of 
Garmin� In addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse 
warranty claims against products or services that are 
obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any 
country�
This product is intended to be used only as a travel 
aid and must not be used for any purpose requiring 
precise measurement of direction, distance, location 
or topography� Garmin makes no warranty as to the 
accuracy or completeness of map data in this product�
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED 
HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER 
WARRANTIES EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR STATUTORY, 
INCLUDING ANY LIABILITY ARISING UNDER ANY 
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY OR 
OTHERWISE� THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC 
LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH MAY VARY FROM STATE TO 
STATE�
IN NO EVENT SHALL GARMIN BE LIABLE FOR 
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR ANY TRAFFIC FINES OR 
CITATIONS, WHETHER RESULTING FROM THE USE, 
MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THE PRODUCT OR 
FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT� SOME STATES 
DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE 
LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU�
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace 
(with a new or newly-overhauled replacement product) 
the device or software or offer a full refund of the 

http://www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment
http://www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment
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purchase price at its sole discretion� SUCH REMEDY 
SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY 
FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY�
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin 
authorized dealer or call Garmin Product Support for 
shipping instructions and an RMA tracking number� 
Securely pack the device and a copy of the original sales 
receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase for 
warranty repairs� Write the tracking number clearly on the 
outside of the package� Send the device, freight charges 
prepaid, to any Garmin warranty service station� 
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased 
through online auctions are not eligible for warranty 
coverage� Online auction confirmations are not accepted 
for warranty verification� To obtain warranty service, an 
original or copy of the sales receipt from the original 
retailer is required� Garmin will not replace missing 
components from any package purchased through an 
online auction�
International Purchases: A separate warranty may 
be provided by international distributors for devices 
purchased outside the United States depending on the 
country� If applicable, this warranty is provided by the 
local in-country distributor and this distributor provides 
local service for your device� Distributor warranties are 
only valid in the area of intended distribution� Devices 
purchased in the United States or Canada must be 
returned to the Garmin service center in the United 
Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or Taiwan for 
service�
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees 
that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer 
Law� You are entitled to a replacement or refund for 
a major failure and for compensation for any other 
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage� You are also 
entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the 
goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure 
does not amount to a major failure� The benefits under 

our Limited Warranty are in addition to other rights and 
remedies under applicable law in relation to the products�
Garmin Australasia 
Unit 19, 167 Prospect Highway 
Seven Hills, NSW, Australia, 2147 
Phone: 1800 822 235
Garmin’s Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin 
Marine products in certain areas have a longer warranty 
period and additional terms and conditions� Go to 
www�garmin�com/support/warranty�html for more details 
and to see if your

Informations importantes relatives au 
produit et à la sécurité

 avertissement
Si vous ne prenez pas les précautions suivantes, 
vous risquez des blessures graves voire mortelles� 
Avertissements relatifs à la batterie�
Avertissements relatifs à la batterie
Le non-respect de ces consignes peut causer une 
diminution de la durée de vie de la batterie lithium-ion 
interne, endommager l’appareil GPS ou présenter 
un risque d’incendie, de brûlure chimique, de fuite 
d’électrolyte et/ou de blessure�
• Ne laissez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source 

de chaleur ou dans un lieu où la température est 
très élevée, par exemple dans un véhicule sans 
surveillance garé en plein soleil� Pour éviter tout 
dommage, sortez l’appareil de votre véhicule ou 
placez-le à l’abri du soleil, par exemple dans la boîte 
à gants� 

• Ne percez pas l’appareil ou la batterie et ne les 
exposez pas aux flammes� 

• Sur une longue période, la température du lieu de 
stockage de l’appareil doit être comprise entre 0 °C et 
20 °C (32 °F et 68 °F)� 

http://www.garmin.com/support/warranty.html
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• N’utilisez pas l’appareil si la température n’est pas 
comprise entre -20 °C et 55 °C (-4 °F et 131 °F)�

• Contactez la déchetterie locale pour plus d’informations 
sur la mise au rebut de l’appareil ou de la batterie 
dans le respect des lois et réglementations locales 
applicables�

• Ne laissez pas l’appareil à portée d’un chien qui 
pourrait le mastiquer� En cas de perforation de la 
batterie, celle-ci peut libérer de l’électrolyte, présentant 
un danger pour le chien�

Autres avertissements relatifs à la batterie 
remplaçable par l’utilisateur :
• N’utilisez pas d’objet pointu pour retirer la batterie�
• Gardez la batterie hors de portée des enfants� 
• Ne démontez pas la batterie, ne la percez pas, ne 

l’endommagez pas�
• Si vous utilisez un chargeur de batterie externe, utilisez 

uniquement l’accessoire Garmin adapté à votre produit�
• Remplacez toujours la batterie par une batterie 

neuve adéquate� L’utilisation d’une autre batterie peut 
présenter un risque d’incendie ou d’explosion� Pour 
vous procurer une batterie de rechange, contactez 
votre revendeur Garmin ou visitez le site Web de 
Garmin�

• Les piles boutons remplaçables peuvent contenir 
du perchlorate� Une manipulation spéciale peut être 
nécessaire� Consultez la page www�dtsc�ca�gov
/hazardouswaste/perchlorate�

Autres avertissements relatifs à la batterie non 
remplaçable par l’utilisateur : 
N’essayez pas de retirer la batterie non remplaçable par 
l’utilisateur� 
Déclaration de conformité
Par la présente, Garmin déclare que ce produit est 
conforme aux principales exigences et autres clauses 
pertinentes de la directive européenne 1999/5/EC� Pour 
prendre connaissance de l’intégralité de la déclaration 

de conformité relative à votre produit Garmin, visitez le 
site Web de Garmin à l’adresse suivante : www�garmin
�com/compliance�
Conformité aux normes d’Industrie Canada
Les appareils de radiocommunication de catégorie I sont 
conformes à la norme RSS-210 d’Industrie Canada� Les 
appareils de radiocommunication de catégorie II sont 
conformes à la norme RSS-310 d’Industrie Canada� Cet 
appareil est conforme aux normes RSS sans licence 
d’Industrie Canada� Son fonctionnement est soumis aux 
conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer 
d’interférences et (2) doit accepter toute interférence, 
y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner un 
fonctionnement indésirable de l’appareil�
Programmes environnementaux
Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de 
recyclage des produits ainsi qu’aux directives DEEE 
et RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux autres 
programmes de conformité sont disponibles à l’adresse 
www�garmin�com/aboutGarmin/environment�
Garantie limitée
Ce produit Garmin est garanti contre tout défaut matériel 
et de fabrication pendant une durée d’un an, à compter 
de sa date d’achat� Durant cette période, Garmin pourra, 
à son entière discrétion, réparer ou remplacer tout 
composant qui s’avérerait défectueux dans le cadre d’un 
usage normal� Ce type de réparation ou de remplacement 
ne sera pas facturé au client, qu’il s’agisse des pièces ou 
de la main-d’œuvre, à condition que le client prenne en 
charge les frais de port� Cette garantie ne couvre pas : 
(i) les dommages esthétiques, tels que les éraflures, les 
rayures et les bosses ; (ii) les consommables, comme 
les piles, à moins que le dommage ne soit dû à un défaut 
matériel ou de fabrication ; (iii) les dommages provoqués 
par un accident, une utilisation abusive, une mauvaise 
utilisation, l’eau, une inondation, un incendie ou toute 
autre catastrophe naturelle ou cause extérieure ; (iv) les 
dommages provoqués par des fournisseurs de services 

www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
www.garmin.com/compliance
www.garmin.com/compliance
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment
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non agréés par Garmin ; ou (v) les dommages sur un 
produit ayant été modifié sans l’autorisation écrite de 
Garmin� En outre, Garmin se réserve le droit de refuser 
toute demande de service sous garantie relative à un 
produit ou service obtenu et/ou utilisé en violation des lois 
de tout pays�
Ce produit est uniquement une aide à la navigation 
et il ne doit pas être utilisé à d’autres fins exigeant 
l’évaluation précise de la direction, de la distance ou 
de la topographie� Garmin n’offre aucune garantie 
quant à l’exactitude et à l’exhaustivité des données 
cartographiques du présent produit�
LES GARANTIES ET RECOURS CONTENUS DANS 
LE PRESENT DOCUMENT SONT EXCLUSIFS ET 
ANNULENT TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE, 
IMPLICITE OU LEGALE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE 
RESPONSABILITE RESULTANT DE TOUTE GARANTIE 
DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D’ADEQUATION A 
UN USAGE PARTICULIER, QU’ELLE SOIT LEGALE 
OU AUTRE� CETTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES 
DROITS PARTICULIERS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D’UN 
ETAT A L’AUTRE�
GARMIN NE SAURAIT EN AUCUN CAS ETRE TENUE 
RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES SPECIAUX, 
INDIRECTS, ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS, 
Y COMPRIS SANS LIMITATION DES AMENDES 
OU CITATIONS EN JUSTICE, QU’ILS RESULTENT 
DE L’UTILISATION NORMALE OU ABUSIVE OU 
DE L’IMPOSSIBILITE D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT OU 
ENCORE D’UN DEFAUT DU PRODUIT� CERTAINS 
ETATS INTERDISANT L’EXCLUSION OU LA 
RESTRICTION DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES 
OU CONSECUTIFS, LES RESTRICTIONS 
SUSMENTIONNEES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS 
CONCERNER�
Garmin se réserve le droit exclusif de réparer l’appareil 
ou le logiciel, ou de les remplacer (par un produit 
de remplacement neuf ou entièrement révisé) ou de 

proposer le remboursement intégral du prix d’achat à 
son entière discrétion� CE TYPE DE RECOURS SERA 
VOTRE RECOURS UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIF POUR 
TOUTE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE�
Pour bénéficier d’un service sous garantie, contactez 
votre distributeur Garmin agréé ou appelez le service 
d’assistance produit de Garmin pour obtenir les 
instructions relatives à l’expédition du produit, ainsi qu’un 
numéro de suivi d’autorisation de retour d’article (RMA)� 
Emballez avec soin l’appareil en y joignant une copie de 
l’original de la facture, qui fera office de preuve d’achat 
dans le cas de réparations sous garantie� Inscrivez 
lisiblement le numéro de suivi sur l’extérieur du paquet� 
Envoyez l’appareil, frais de port prépayés, à un centre de 
services sous garantie Garmin� 
Achats dans le cadre d’enchères en ligne : les 
produits achetés au cours d’enchères en ligne ne sont 
pas couverts par la garantie� Les confirmations de vente 
aux enchères en ligne ne sont pas acceptées dans le 
cadre d’une vérification sous garantie� Pour bénéficier 
d’un service sous garantie, l’original ou une copie de 
la facture dressée par le premier revendeur doit être 
présenté(e)� Garmin ne procédera à aucun remplacement 
de composant manquant sur tout produit acheté dans le 
cadre d’enchères en ligne�
Achats internationaux : selon les pays, une garantie 
distincte peut être accordée par les distributeurs 
internationaux pour les appareils achetés hors des 
Etats-Unis� Le cas échéant, cette garantie est fournie 
par le distributeur du pays d’achat et ledit distributeur 
prend en charge les services locaux nécessaires pour 
votre appareil� Les garanties distributeur sont valides 
uniquement dans les zones de distribution visées� En cas 
de problème, les appareils achetés aux Etats-Unis ou au 
Canada doivent être renvoyés aux ateliers de réparations 
Garmin du Royaume-Uni, des Etats-Unis, du Canada ou 
de Taïwan�
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Información importante sobre el producto 
y tu seguridad

 advertencia
No evitar las siguientes situaciones de riesgo potencial 
puede provocar lesiones graves o la muerte�
Advertencias sobre la batería
Si no se siguen estas indicaciones, puede reducirse 
el ciclo vital de la batería de ión-litio interna o pueden 
crearse riesgos de daño al dispositivo GPS, fuego, 
quemadura química, fuga de electrolitos y heridas�
• No dejes el dispositivo expuesto a fuentes de calor o 

en lugares con altas temperaturas, como pudiera ser 
un vehículo aparcado al sol� Para evitar que se dañe, 
retira el dispositivo del vehículo o guárdalo para que 
no quede expuesto a la luz solar directa (por ejemplo, 
colócalo en la guantera)� 

• No perfores ni incineres el dispositivo o la batería� 
• Cuando guardes el dispositivo durante un período 

de tiempo prolongado, consérvalo a una temperatura 
entre 32° y 68 °F (0° y 20 °C)� 

• No hagas funcionar el dispositivo si la temperatura 
está fuera del siguiente intervalo: -4° a 131 °F (-20° 
a 55 °C)�

• Ponte en contacto con el servicio local de recogida 
de basura para desechar el dispositivo o la batería de 
forma que cumpla todas las leyes y normativas locales 
aplicables�

• No dejes el dispositivo al alcance de un perro que 
pueda morderlo� Si se perfora la batería, pueden 
liberarse electrolitos que podrían resultar dañinos para 
el perro�

Advertencias adicionales sobre las baterías 
sustituibles por el usuario:
• No utilices un objeto afilado para retirar la batería�
• Mantén la batería fuera del alcance de los niños� 

• No desmontes, perfores ni dañes la batería�
• Si usas un cargador de batería externo, utiliza sólo un 

accesorio de Garmin aprobado para el producto�
• Sustituye la batería únicamente con la batería de 

sustitución adecuada� Utilizar otra batería conlleva un 
riesgo de fuego o explosión� Para comprar una batería 
de repuesto, consulta al distribuidor de Garmin o visita 
el sitio Web de Garmin�

• Las baterías sustituibles de tipo botón pueden contener 
perclorato� Se deben manejar con precaución� 
Consulta www�dtsc�ca�gov/hazardouswaste/
perchlorate�

Advertencias adicionales sobre las baterías no 
sustituibles por el usuario: 
No retires ni intentes retirar la batería no sustituible por 
el usuario�
Declaración de conformidad
Por la presente, Garmin declara que este producto 
cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras 
disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 1999/5/CE� Para 
ver la Declaración de conformidad completa, visita el sitio 
Web de Garmin correspondiente al producto específico: 
www�garmin�com/compliance�
Programas medioambientales para el producto
Puedes consultar información acerca del programa de 
reciclado de productos de Garmin y la directiva WEEE, 
RoHS y REACH, así como de otros programas de 
cumplimiento en www�garmin�com/aboutGarmin
/environment�
Garantía limitada
Este producto de Garmin está garantizado frente 
a defectos de materiales o mano de obra durante 
un año a partir de la fecha de compra� En este 
período Garmin puede, por decisión propia, reparar o 
sustituir cualesquiera componentes que no funcionen 
correctamente� Estas reparaciones o sustituciones se 
realizarán sin coste alguno para el cliente en concepto 

www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
www.garmin.com/compliance
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment
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de piezas o mano de obra, siempre y cuando el cliente 
se haga responsable de los gastos de envío� Esta 
garantía no se aplica a: (i) los daños estéticos, tales 
como arañazos, marcas o abolladuras; (ii) las piezas 
consumibles, tales como las baterías, a no ser que el 
daño se haya producido por un defecto de los materiales 
o de la mano de obra; (iii) los daños provocados por 
accidentes, uso inadecuado, el agua, inundaciones, 
fuego, otras causas de fuerza mayor o causas externas; 
(iv) daños provocados por reparaciones realizadas por 
un proveedor de servicio no autorizado por Garmin; o, 
(v) los daños ocurridos en productos que hayan sido 
modificados o alterados sin la autorización por escrito 
de Garmin� Además, Garmin se reserva el derecho a 
rechazar reclamaciones de garantía de productos o 
servicios obtenidos y/o utilizados en contra de las leyes 
de cualquier país�
Este producto se ha diseñado solamente para 
proporcionar ayuda durante el viaje y no deberá utilizarse 
con ningún propósito que requiera el cálculo preciso de 
una dirección, distancia, ubicación o topografía� Garmin 
no garantiza la precisión ni la integridad de la cartografía 
de este producto�
LAS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS AQUÍ EXPRESADOS 
SON EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN A CUALESQUIERA 
OTRAS GARANTÍAS, YA SEAN EXPRESAS, 
IMPLÍCITAS O REGLAMENTARIAS, INCLUIDAS 
LAS RESPONSABILIDADES ORIGINADAS POR 
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA DE COMERCIABILIDAD 
O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO, YA 
SEAN REGLAMENTARIAS O DE OTRO TIPO� ESTA 
GARANTÍA PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES 
ESPECÍFICOS QUE PUEDEN VARIAR DE ESTADO A 
ESTADO�
BAJO NINGÚN CONCEPTO GARMIN SE HARÁ 
RESPONSABLE POR DAÑOS IMPREVISTOS, 
ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS O EMERGENTES 
(INCLUIDOS, SIN LIMITACIÓN, LOS DAÑOS DEBIDOS 
A CITACIONES O MULTAS DE TRÁFICO), TANTO SI 

SON RESULTADO DE LA UTILIZACIÓN, LA MALA 
UTILIZACIÓN O EL DESCONOCIMIENTO DEL 
MANEJO DEL PRODUCTO COMO SI LO SON POR 
DEFECTOS EN ÉSTE� EN ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO SE 
PERMITE LA EXCLUSIÓN DE DAÑOS IMPREVISTOS 
O EMERGENTES� EN ESE CASO, LAS LIMITACIONES 
ANTES MENCIONADAS PODRÍAN SER NO 
APLICABLES EN EL CASO DEL USUARIO�
Garmin se reserva, a su entera discreción, el derecho 
exclusivo de reparación o sustitución (por un producto 
nuevo o recién reparado) del dispositivo o del software 
del mismo, así como el reembolso completo del precio de 
compra� ESTE RECURSO SERÁ ÚNICO Y EXCLUSIVO 
EN CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA�
Para obtener los servicios de garantía, ponte en contacto 
con el distribuidor local autorizado de Garmin o llama 
al departamento de asistencia de Garmin para obtener 
instrucciones para el envío y un número de seguimiento 
RMA� Embala de forma segura el dispositivo e incluye 
una copia de la factura original (es necesaria como 
comprobante de compra para las reparaciones bajo 
garantía)� Escribe claramente el número de seguimiento 
en el exterior del paquete� Envía el dispositivo con los 
gastos de envío prepagados a cualquier estación de 
servicio de garantía de Garmin� 
Compras en subastas en línea: Los productos 
adquiridos en subastas en línea no reúnen los requisitos 
para obtener cobertura de la garantía� No se aceptan las 
confirmaciones de subasta en línea como comprobante 
de garantía� Para obtener un servicio de garantía, se 
necesita el original o una copia de la factura de compra 
original del establecimiento de compra� Garmin no 
sustituirá componentes que falten de cualquier paquete 
que se compre a través de una subasta en línea�
Ventas internacionales: según el país, los distribuidores 
internacionales pueden ofrecer una garantía por 
separado para los dispositivos adquiridos fuera de 
Estados Unidos� Si corresponde, los distribuidores 
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locales de cada país ofrecen esta garantía y son estos 
distribuidores los que proporcionan un servicio local para 
el dispositivo� Las garantías del distribuidor son válidas 
solamente en la zona de distribución proyectada� Los 
dispositivos comprados en Estados Unidos o Canadá 
deben devolverse al centro de reparaciones autorizado 
por Garmin en el Reino Unido, Estados Unidos, Canadá 
o Taiwán para su reparación�

Belangrijke veiligheids- en 
productinformatie

 WaarschuWing
Vermijd de volgende mogelijk gevaarlijke situaties omdat 
deze kunnen leiden tot een ongeval of aanrijding wat de 
dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg kan hebben�
Batterijwaarschuwingen
Het toestel maakt gebruik van batterijen die door de 
gebruiker kunnen worden vervangen of een lithium-
ionbatterij� De levensduur van de batterijen kan worden 
verkort, of er kan risico optreden van schade aan het 
toestel, brand, chemische ontbranding, elektrolytische 
lekkage en/of letsel�
• Stel het toestel niet bloot aan warmtebronnen 

of situaties met hoge temperaturen, zoals direct 
zonlicht in afgesloten voertuigen� Ter voorkoming 
van beschadigingen raden we u aan het toestel 
uit het voertuig te verwijderen en niet in direct 
zonlicht te plaatsen, maar bijvoorbeeld in het 
handschoenenkastje� 

• Prik geen gaten in de batterij of het toestel en verbrand 
de batterij of het toestel niet� 

• Als u het toestel gedurende langere tijd wilt opbergen, 
neem dan het volgende temperatuurbereik in acht: van 
32° tot 68°F (van 0° tot 20°C)� 

• Gebruik het toestel alleen binnen het volgende 
temperatuurbereik: van -4° tot 131°F (van -20° tot 
55°C)�

• Neem volgens plaatselijke regels contact op met de 
afvalverwerker om het toestel/de batterij aan het einde 
van de levensduur te laten recyclen�

• Laat het toestel niet achter op een plek waar een 
hond kan proberen erop te kauwen� Als de batterijcel 
doorboord raakt, kan elektrolyt vrijkomen die schadelijk 
kan zijn voor de hond�

Aanvullende waarschuwingen voor door de 
gebruiker vervangbare batterijen:
• Gebruik nooit een scherp voorwerp om de batterij te 

verwijderen�
• Bewaar een batterij buiten het bereik van kinderen� 
• Haal de batterij niet uit elkaar, prik er geen gaten in en 

beschadig de batterij niet�
• Gebruik alleen een Garmin accessoire dat voor 

uw toestel is toegestaan, wanneer u een externe 
batterijlader wilt gebruiken�

• Vervang de batterij alleen door een batterij van het 
juiste type� Gebruik van een andere batterij leidt tot 
brand- en explosiegevaar� Neem contact op met uw 
Garmin dealer of ga naar de website van Garmin voor 
het kopen van een vervangende batterij�

Aanvullende waarschuwingen voor niet door de 
gebruiker vervangbare batterijen:
Verwijder de niet door de gebruiker te vervangen batterij 
niet en probeer dit ook niet�
Conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart Garmin dat dit product voldoet aan de 
basiseisen en overige relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 
1999/5/EG� De volledige conformiteitsverklaring vindt u 
op www�garmin�com/compliance� 

http://www.garmin.com/compliance


10�

Naleving van FCC-regelgeving
Dit toestel voldoet aan onderdeel 15 van de FCC-
regelgeving� Gebruik is onderworpen aan de volgende 
voorwaarden: (1) dit toestel mag geen schadelijke 
interferentie veroorzaken, en (2) dit toestel moet alle 
ontvangen interferentie accepteren, ook als dat ten koste 
gaat van de werking van het toestel�
Dit toestel is getest en voldoet aan de grenzen voor een 
digitaal toestel van Klasse B, in overeenstemming met 
onderdeel 15 van de FCC-regelgeving� Deze grenzen zijn 
bedoeld om een redelijke mate van veiligheid te bieden 
tegen schadelijke interferentie in woonomgevingen� 
Dit toestel genereert, gebruikt en straalt mogelijkerwijs 
radiofrequente energie uit en kan schadelijke storing 
van radiocommunicatie veroorzaken wanneer het niet 
wordt geïnstalleerd en gebruikt in overeenstemming met 
de aanwijzingen� Er is echter geen garantie dat bij een 
bepaalde installatie geen storing zal worden veroorzaakt� 
Als deze apparatuur schadelijke interferentie van 
radio- of televisieontvangst veroorzaakt, wat kan worden 
gecontroleerd door de apparatuur uit- en in te schakelen, 
wordt de gebruiker aangeraden de interferentie op te 
heffen door een van de volgende maatregelen te nemen:
• Richt de ontvangende antenne anders of plaats die op 

een andere positie�
• Vergroot de afstand tussen het toestel en de ontvanger�
• Sluit het toestel aan op een stopcontact van een 

andere groep dan het GPS-toestel�
• Roep de hulp in van de dealer of een ervaren radio/

tv-monteur�
Dit product bevat geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker 
kunnen worden gerepareerd of onderhouden� Alle 
reparaties dienen te worden verricht door een erkende 
serviceafdeling van Garmin� Reparaties en wijzigingen 
van het toestel, uitgevoerd door onbevoegden, kunnen 
leiden tot blijvende schade aan het toestel, de garantie 
doen vervallen en het recht tenietdoen om dit toestel te 
gebruiken conform de regels van de FCC, Part 15�

Naleving van Canadese regelgeving
Radiocommunicatietoestellen van categorie I 
voldoen aan de Industry Canada Standard RSS-210� 
Radiocommunicatietoestellen van categorie II voldoen 
aan de Industry Canada Standard RSS-310� Dit toestel 
voldoet aan de RSS-standaarden waarvoor geen licentie 
van Industry Canada is vereist� Gebruik is onderworpen 
aan de volgende voorwaarden: (1) dit toestel mag geen 
interferentie veroorzaken, en (2) dit toestel moet alle 
interferentie accepteren, ook als dat ten koste gaat van 
de werking van het toestel�
Productmilieuprogramma’s
www�garmin�com/aboutGarmin/environment�
Beperkte garantie
Consumentenproducten van Garmin zijn gegarandeerd 
vrij van defecten in materiaal en techniek gedurende 
één jaar na de aankoopdatum� Binnen deze periode 
zal Garmin alle onderdelen waarvan een normaal 
gebruik niet mogelijk is, naar eigen keuze repareren of 
vervangen� Voor dergelijke reparaties of vervangingen 
zullen aan de klant geen kosten worden gefactureerd 
voor onderdelen of arbeid, op voorwaarde dat de klant 
verantwoordelijk blijft voor eventuele transportkosten� 
Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op: (i) cosmetische 
schade, zoals krassen, sneden en deuken; (ii) 
verbruiksgoederen, zoals batterijen, tenzij productschade 
het gevolg is van defect materiaal of ondeugdelijk 
vakmanschap; (iii) schade als gevolg van ongelukken, 
misbruik, verkeerd gebruik, water, overstroming, brand of 
andere natuurrampen of externe oorzaken; (iv) schade 
als gevolg van onderhoud uitgevoerd door personen 
die niet door Garmin bevoegd zijn verklaard tot het 
uitvoeren van onderhoud; (v) schade aan een product 
dat is veranderd zonder de schriftelijke toestemming 
van Garmin; of (vi) schade aan een product dat is 
aangesloten op voeding en/of gegevenskabels die niet 
door Garmin zijn meegeleverd� Bovendien behoudt 
Garmin zich het recht voor garantieclaims af te wijzen 

http://www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment
shirleyf
Rectangle
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voor producten of diensten die zijn verkregen en/of 
gebruikt in strijd met de wetten van een land� 
De Garmin-navigatieproducten zijn uitsluitend bestemd 
voor gebruik als hulp bij het reizen en dienen niet te 
worden gebruikt voor doeleinden waarbij precieze 
metingen van richting, afstand, locatie of topografie 
vereist zijn� Garmin geeft geen enkele garantie op de 
nauwkeurigheid of volledigheid van de kaartgegevens�
Er is 90 dagen garantie op reparaties� Als het toestel 
ter reparatie wordt opgestuurd tijdens de originele 
garantieperiode, duurt de nieuwe garantieperiode 90 
dagen of tot het einde van de originele garantieperiode 
van één jaar, naargelang welke periode het langst duurt� 
DE GENOEMDE GARANTIES EN 
VERHAALMOGELIJKHEDEN ZIJN EXCLUSIEF 
EN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE OVERIGE GARANTIES, 
UITDRUKKELIJK OF IMPLICIET OF WETTELIJK, 
INCLUSIEF ENIGE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID ONDER 
ENIGE GARANTIE VOOR VERKOOPBAARHEID 
OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL, 
WETTELIJK OF ANDERS� DEZE GARANTIE GEEFT U 
SPECIFIEKE RECHTEN, DIE VAN STAAT TOT STAAT 
KUNNEN VARIËREN�
IN GEEN ENKEL GEVAL ZAL GARMIN 
AANSPRAKELIJK ZIJN VOOR ENIGE INCIDENTELE, 
SPECIALE, INDIRECTE OF GEVOLGSCHADE, MET 
INBEGRIP VAN, MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT SCHADE 
DOOR VERKEERSBOETES OF VERKEERSSITUATIES, 
ONGEACHT OF DEZE SCHADE HET RESULTAAT IS 
VAN HET GEBRUIK, MISBRUIK OF ONVERMOGEN 
OM DIT PRODUCT TE GEBRUIKEN, OF VAN EEN 
DEFECT VAN HET PRODUCT� IN BEPAALDE 
STATEN IS DE UITSLUITING VAN INCIDENTELE 
OF GEVOLGSCHADE NIET TOEGESTAAN� DE 
BOVENSTAANDE BEPERKINGEN ZIJN MOGELIJK 
NIET OP U VAN TOEPASSING�
Garmin behoudt het exclusieve recht om naar 
eigen keuze het toestel of de software te repareren, 

of vervangen (door een nieuw of gereviseerd 
vervangend product) of een volledige teruggave 
van de aankoopprijs te bieden� EEN DERGELIJKE 
VERHAALMOGELIJKHEID ZAL UW ENIGE EN 
EXCLUSIEVE VERHAALMOGELIJKHEID ZIJN INDIEN 
DE GARANTIE NIET WORDT GERESPECTEERD�
Neem contact op met een gecertificeerde Garmin dealer 
voor garantieservices, of neem telefonisch contact op met 
Garmin Productondersteuning voor verzendinstructies en 
een RMA-trackingnummer� Verpak het toestel deugdelijk 
en voeg een kopie van de oorspronkelijke verkoopnota bij 
als aankoopbewijs voor reparaties die onder de garantie 
vallen� Vermeld het trackingnummer duidelijk op de 
buitenkant van de verpakking� Verzend het toestel naar 
een garantieservicestation van Garmin� De vrachtkosten 
moeten vooruit zijn betaald� 
Aankopen via onlineveilingen: producten die via 
onlineveilingen worden aangeschaft, komen niet 
in aanmerking voor garantie� Bevestigingen van 
onlineveilingen worden niet geaccepteerd als bewijs dat 
u recht hebt op garantie� Om gebruik te kunnen maken 
van de garantieservice, is de oorspronkelijke of een kopie 
van de aankoopnota vereist van de winkel waar u het 
systeem hebt gekocht� Garmin vervangt geen onderdelen 
van pakketten die zijn aangeschaft via een onlineveiling�
Internationale aankopen: distributeurs buiten de 
Verenigde Staten verstrekken mogelijk een aparte 
garantie voor toestellen die buiten de Verenigde Staten 
zijn aangeschaft� Dit kan per land verschillen� Indien van 
toepassing wordt deze garantie verstrekt door de lokale 
binnenlandse distributeur die ook lokaal service voor het 
toestel verleent� Garanties door distributeurs zijn alleen 
geldig in het gebied waarvoor de distributie is bedoeld� 
Toestellen die zijn gekocht in de Verenigde Staten of 
Canada moeten voor service worden geretourneerd naar 
het servicekantoor van Garmin in het Verenigd Koninkrijk, 
de Verenigde Staten, Canada of Taiwan�



Правила техники безопасности и 
сведения об изделии

 Внимание!
Если следующие потенциально опасные для 
здоровья ситуации не будут предотвращены, они 
могут привести к несчастному случаю или аварии и, 
как следствие, к получению травм или летальному 
исходу�
Предупреждения в отношении аккумуляторов
Несоблюдение данных указаний может привести 
к сокращению срока службы встроенного ионно-
литиевого аккумулятора и вызвать опасность 
повреждения GPS-устройства, возгорания, 
химического ожога, протекания электролита и/или 
получения травм�
• Не подвергайте устройство воздействию высоких 

температур, например, не оставляйте его в жаркий 
солнечный день в припаркованном автомобиле� 
Во избежание повреждений храните устройство 
вне зоны воздействия прямых солнечных лучей, 
например, в бардачке автомобиля�

• Не проделывайте в аккумуляторе и устройстве 
отверстий и не сжигайте их�

• При продолжительном хранении устройства 
температура окружающей среды должна 
находиться в диапазоне от 0° до 20°C (от 32° до 
77°F)� 

• Эксплуатация устройства может осуществляться 
только в температурном диапазоне от -20° до 55°C 
(от -4° до 131°F)�

• Обратитесь в местную службу по переработке 
отходов для утилизации аккумулятора или 
устройства в соответствии с действующими 
местными законами и правилами�

• Храните устройство в местах, недоступных для 

собак� В случае повреждения элемента питания 
возможна утечка электролита, который может 
нанести вред собаке�

Дополнительные предупреждения в 
отношении аккумуляторов, подлежащих 
замене пользователем:
• Не пользуйтесь острыми предметами для 

извлечения аккумулятора�
• Храните аккумулятор в недоступном для детей 

месте�
• Не разбирайте аккумулятор, не нарушайте 

целостность его корпуса и не наносите иных 
повреждений�

• В качестве внешнего зарядного устройства 
используйте только аксессуар Garmin, 
предназначенный для вашего устройства�

• Заменяйте аккумулятор только аккумулятором 
соот ветствующего типа� Использование других 
аккумуляторов может привести к пожару или 
взрыву� Информацию о приобретении аккумулятора 
для замены можно получить у дилера Garmin или 
на веб-сайте компании Garmin�

Дополнительное предупреждение в отношении 
аккумуляторов, не подлежащих замене 
пользователем:
Не извлекайте и не пытайтесь извлекать 
аккумуляторы, не подлежащие самостоятельной 
замене пользователем�
Заявление о соответствии
Компания Garmin заявляет, что данное устройство 
соответствует всем основным требованиям и другим 
применимым положениям директивы 1999/5/EC� 
Полный текст Заявления о соответствии см� на веб-
сайте www�garmin�com�

www.garmin.com
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Ограниченная гарантия
На данное изделие компании Garmin предоставляется 
гарантия на отсутствие дефектов материалов 
и изготовления на срок один год с момента 
приобретения� В течение этого периода компания 
Garmin будет исключительно по своему усмотрению 
выполнять ремонт или замену компонентов, 
вышедших из строя при нормальной эксплуатации� 
При выполнении такого ремонта или замены 
пользователь не будет оплачивать стоимость 
деталей и работы при условии, что он оплатит 
любые транспортные расходы� Настоящая 
гарантия не распространяется на: (i) косметические 
дефекты, такие как царапины, засечки и вмятины; 
(ii) расходные материалы, например элементы 
питания, за исключением случаев, когда повреждение 
изделия вызвано дефектом материалов или 
изготовления; (iii) повреждения, ставшие следствием 
аварии, несоблюдения инструкций, неправильного 
использования, попадания воды, наводнения, пожара 
и прочих природных бедствий и явлений или внешних 
факторов; (iv) повреждения, вызванные техническим 
обслуживанием, выполненным персоналом, не 
авторизованным компанией Garmin; (v) повреждения 
изделия, которое было модифицировано или 
изменено без письменного разрешения компании 
Garmin� Кроме того, компания Garmin оставляет за 
собой право не принимать претензии по гарантии 
в отношении изделий или услуг, которые были 
приобретены и/или использовались в нарушение 
законодательства страны�
Данное изделие предназначено для использования в 
качестве вспомогатель-ного средства для навигации 
и не должно использоваться с целью точного 
измерения направления, расстояния, определения 
местоположения или топо-графических величин� 
Компания Garmin не предоставляет никакой 

гарантии относительно точности или полноты 
картографических данных, содержащихся в данном 
изделии�
ОПИСАННЫЕ В НАСТОЯЩЕМ ДОКУМЕНТЕ 
ГАРАНТИИ И МЕРЫ ЗАЩИТЫ ЯВЛЯЮТСЯ 
ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНЫМИ И ЗАМЕНЯЮТ ВСЕ ДРУГИЕ 
ГАРАНТИИ, ЯВНЫЕ, ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ 
ИЛИ ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННЫЕ ЗАКОНОМ, В ТОМ 
ЧИСЛЕ ЛЮБУЮ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ ПО 
ЛЮБЫМ ГАРАНТИЯМ ТОВАРОПРИГОДНОСТИ 
ИЛИ ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ КОНКРЕТНОЙ ЦЕЛИ, 
ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННЫМ ЗАКОНОМ ИЛИ ИНЫМИ 
ДОКУМЕНТАМИ� НАСТОЯЩАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ 
ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТ ВАМ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫЕ 
ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА, КОТОРЫЕ МОГУТ 
ОТЛИЧАТЬСЯ В РАЗЛИЧНЫХ ШТАТАХ И 
ГОСУДАРСТВАХ�
КОМПАНИЯ GARMIN НИ ПРИ КАКИХ 
ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАХ НЕ НЕСЕТ 
ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ЛЮБЫЕ ПОБОЧНЫЕ, 
ФАКТИЧЕСКИЕ, НЕПРЯМЫЕ ИЛИ КОСВЕННЫЕ 
УБЫТКИ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ ВКЛЮЧАЯ УБЫТКИ 
ВСЛЕДСТВИЕ ШТРАФОВ И ВЗЫСКАНИЙ ЗА 
НАРУШЕНИЕ ПДД, НЕЗАВИСИМО ОТ ТОГО, 
ВЫЗВАНЫ ЛИ ОНИ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ, 
НЕПРАВИЛЬНЫМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ИЛИ 
НЕВОЗМОЖНОСТЬЮ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ДАННОЕ 
ИЗДЕЛИЕ ЛИБО ДЕФЕКТАМИ ИЗДЕЛИЯ� В 
НЕКОТОРЫХ СТРАНАХ ЗАПРЕЩЕНО ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЕ 
ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ПОБОЧНЫЙ ИЛИ 
КОСВЕННЫЙ УЩЕРБ� В ТАКИХ СЛУЧАЯХ 
ВЫШЕПРИВЕДЕННЫЕ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ НЕ МОГУТ 
БЫТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНЫ�
Компания Garmin оставляет за собой исключительное 
право по своему усмотрению осуществлять 
ремонт или замену (на новое или восстановленное 
устройство) изделия или программного обеспечения 
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либо предложить полное возмещение стоимости 
приобретения изделия� ТАКАЯ МЕРА ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ 
ЕДИНСТВЕННОЙ И ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНОЙ ДЛЯ 
КОМПЕНСАЦИИ ЛЮБОГО НАРУШЕНИЯ ГАРАНТИИ�
Для получения гарантийного обслуживания 
обратитесь к местному официальному дилеру Garmin 
или в службу поддержки Garmin для получения 
инструкций по транспортировке и контрольного 
номера RMA� Надежно упакуйте устройство и копию 
чека, которая необходима для подтверждения факта 
покупки при гарантийном ремонте� Разборчиво 
напишите контрольный номер снаружи на упаковке� 
Отправьте устройство за свой счет в любой центр 
гарантийного обслуживания Garmin� 
Покупка на аукционе в Интернете. На изделия, 
приобретенные на аукционах в Интернете, 
гарантия не распространяется� Для подтверждения 
приобретения изделия в целях гарантийного 
обслуживания нельзя использовать подтверждения 
покупки на аукционе в Интернете� Для получения 
гарантийного обслуживания необходимо наличие 
оригинала или копии чека, предоставленного 
продавцом изделия� Компания Garmin не будет 
заменять отсутствующие компоненты в любых 
наборах, приобретенных на аукционе в Интернете�
Приобретение за границей. Для устройств, 
приобретенных за пределами США, международными 
дистрибьюторами должна предоставляться отдельная 
гарантия в зависимости от страны� Если применимо, 
настоящая гарантия предоставляется местным 
дистрибьютором в пределах страны, и обслуживание 
устройства выполняется этим дистрибьютором� 
Гарантии дистрибьютора действуют только в 
указанных зонах распространения� Устройства, 
приобретенные в США или Канаде, должны быть 
возвращены для обслуживания в сервисный центр 
Garmin в Великобритании, США, Канаде или на 
Тайване�
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